30 11.6% 1.3%
35 13.2% 12.0%
40 18.8% 14.7%
45 33.0% 23.1%
50 59.9% 42.0%
55 1.0% 75.0%
60 1.7% 1.3%

Remeasurement (gains)/losses arising from changes in the financial assumptions
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income:

Below are the details of movements and amounts recognised in the financial statements:

At 1 July

Defined benefit obligations

The rate of mortality assumed for employees are those according to the A1949/52  as  published by the Institute of Actuaries. These rates combined are
approximately summarized as follows:

Average Rate of Inflation  (p.a)

 Mortality rate

Rate of Pension Increase (p.a)

79

AWASH INSURANCE S.C.
Annual IFRS Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements

  |   107ANNUAL REPORT  2024/2025 ANNUAL REPORT  2024/2025

Awash Insurance S.C.
Annual IFRS Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements

iii)

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Impact of an
increase

Impact of a
decrease

Base Discount Rate Salary Rate Discount
Rate

Salary Rate Birr'000 Birr'000

Increased by
1%

Decreased
by 1%

Increased by
10%

Decreased by
10%

Discount rate 15.00% 14.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15% 15%
Salary increase rate 16.75% 15.75% 14.75% 15.75% 15.75% 17% 15%

Net liability at start of period 23,110 23,110 23,110 23,110 23,110 15,997   15,997

Expense recognised in PL 6,029 6,029 6,029 6,029 6,029 5,003   5,003

Expense recognised in OCI 2,368 4,038 4,107 887  3,031 5,059  6,630

Employer contributions (8,202)  (8,202)   (8,202)  (8,202)  (8,202)   (2,948)  (2,948)
Net liability at end of period 23,305 24,975 25,044 21,824 23,968 23,110   24,681

30 Qard

2025 2024
Birr'000 Birr'000

Qard   9,000   9,000

 30 June
2025

 30 June
2024

Birr'000 Birr'000
31 Share capital

Subscribed:
8,000,000 ordinary shares of Birr 500 each   4,000,000   3,792,640

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of Birr 500 each   2,647,210   1,921,492

Share premium   68,379   33,224

The paid up capital of the Company is as shown below:
 30 June

2025
 30 June

2024
Birr'000 Birr'000
2,527,210 1,801,492

Non- life   120,000   120,000
Life

  2,647,210   1,921,492

Share premium represents the excess of contributions received over the nominal value of shares issued.
32 Earnings per share

 30 June
2025

 30 June
2024

Birr'000 Birr'000

Profit attributable to shareholders   956,768   794,920

Weighted average ordinary shares in issue with a value of:   2,647,210   1,921,492

Basic & diluted earnings per share (Birr)   0.36   0.41

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive
potential ordinary shares. There were no potentially dilutive shares at the reporting date (30 June 2025: nil) hence the basic and diluted loss per share
have the same value.

The Company was registered and had secured license number 003 from the National Bank of Ethiopia on 1st October 1994 to engage in General and
Long Term Insurance Busineses. Total   subscribed shares at the Balance sheet date was Birr 4,000,000,000 out of which (2025: Birr 725,717,700) was